

**NO. 42899-7-II**

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

SPENCER MILLER, RESPONDENT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Judge Frank Cuthbertson

No. 01-1-05476-9

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MARK LINDQUIST  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
STEPHEN TRINEN  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 30925

930 Tacoma Avenue South  
Room 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7400

**Table of Contents**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.

1. The trial court erred when it failed to transfer the defendant’s motion to the court of appeals to be considered as a personal restraint petition because the motion was time barred. CP 267-69..... 1

2. The trial court erred when it entered Finding/Conclusion No. 1 and determined that RCW 10.73.090 did not bar consideration of the defendant’s collateral attack because *In re Mulholland*, 161 Wn.2d 322 (2007) constituted a significant change in the law. CP 268. .... 1

3. The trial court erred when it entered Finding/Conclusion No. 2 that the defendant made a substantial showing that he was entitled to relief. CP 268..... 1

4. The trial court erred when it entered Finding/Conclusion No. 3 that the court did not believe it had discretion to impose a concurrent sentence under RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b). CP 268. .... 1

5. The court erred when it entered Finding/Conclusion No. 5 that the court’s failure to recognize its discretion to impose a mitigated exceptional sentence constituted a fundamental defect which inherently resulted in a miscarriage of justice. CP 269. .... 1

6. The trial court erred when it entered is order vacating the defendant’s judgment and sentence. CP 268-69..... 2

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. ..... 2

1. Whether the awkward procedural posture of this case renders the standard of review complicated where it is an appeal of the court’s ruling on a collateral attack motion, not a personal restraint petition, but the statutes governing .

	collateral attack and the rules of appellate procedure governing personal restraint petitions are complementary and closely related? .....	2
2.	Whether the defendant’s motion was time barred where it was brought several years after the collateral attack time limit expired and did not fall under any exception to the time limit?.....	2
3.	Whether the motion should have been dismissed where the defense did not request an exceptional sentence below the standard range?.....	2
4.	Whether, even if the defendant brought his claim by way of a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, it would have nonetheless failed as time barred, and because he failed to establish such a claim? .....	2
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1.	Procedure .....	3
2.	Facts.....	6
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
1.	THIS CASE IS IN AN AWKWARD PROCEDURAL POSTURE WHERE IT IS BEFORE THIS COURT ON AN APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING ON THE DEFENDANT’S COLLATERAL ATTACK MOTION. ....	9
2.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION IS NOT TIME BARRED. ....	12
3.	THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE COURT WAS UNAWARE IT HAD DISCRETION, AND IN ANY CASE THE DEFENSE NEVER PRESENTED MITIGATION EVIDENCE AT THE ORIGINAL SENTENCING SO	

	THAT ANY MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE COURT'S AUTHORITY WAS HARMLESS AND IRRELEVANT .....	29
4.	THE DEFENDANT CANNOT PREVAIL ON A CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE IT PRESENTS NO NEW MITIGATION INFORMATION AND SUCH A CLAIM IS TIME BARRED.....	31
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	44

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

<i>Bass v. Smith</i> , 26 Wn.2d 872, 176 P.2d 355 (1947).....	16, 17, 19
<i>In re Boone</i> , 103 Wn.2d 224, 233, 691 P.2d 964 (1984) .....	33
<i>In re Carrier</i> , 173 Wn.2d 791, 799, 727 P.3d 209 (2012) .....	14, 16
<i>In re Carter</i> , 154 Wn. App. 907, 916, 230 P.2d 181 (2010) .....	22
<i>In re Coats</i> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 143, 267 P.3d 324 (2011) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Crace</i> , 157 Wn. App. 81, 93-95, 114-119, 236 P.3d 914 (2010), review granted, 171 Wn.2d 1035, 257 P.3d 664 (2011).....	32, 33, 39, 40, 41
<i>In re Domingo</i> , 155 Wn.2d 356, 119 P.3d 816 (2005) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 697, 9 P.3d 206 (2000) .....	24
<i>In re Haghghi</i> , 167 Wn. App. 712, 276 P.3d 311, 318 (2012) .....	31
<i>In re Hagler</i> , 97 Wn.2d 818, 823, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982).....	12, 33, 34, 36, 41
<i>In re Haverty</i> , 101 Wn.2d 498, 681 P.2d 835 (1984).....	26
<i>In re Hemenway</i> , 147 Wn.2d 529, 531, 55 P.3d 615 (2002) .....	14-19
<i>In re Hinton</i> , 152 Wn.2d 8533, 100 P.3d 801 (2004).....	15
<i>In re Holmes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 327, 329-30 894 P.2d 1221 (1993).....	25
<i>In re Jeffries</i> , 114 Wn.2d 485, 488, 789 P.2d 731 (1990) .....	27
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 563ff, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	25-26, 27
<i>In re Muholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 24, 27, 28
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 873, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	16, 18

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Richey</i> , 162 Wn.2d 865; 175 P.3d 585 (2008).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 716, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 719, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of West</i> , 154 Wn.2d 204, 211, 110 P.3d 1122 (2005).....	18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Hews</i> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 87, 660 P.2d 263 (1983).....	22, 27, 35, 38
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Monschke</i> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 490-91, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	42
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	37
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rowland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009).....	24
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rowland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 503, 204 P.3d 953 (2009).....	24
<i>In re Personal Restraint of St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992).....	33
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 683, 688, 717 P.2d 755 (1986).....	24, 26, 27
<i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Vasquez</i> , 108 Wn. App. 307, 31 P.3d 16 (2001).....	26
<i>In re Scott</i> , 173 Wn.2d 911, 917, 271 P.3d 218, (2012).....	15
<i>In re Smith</i> , 117 Wn. App. 846, 857, 73 P.3d 386 (2003).....	25
<i>In re Stoudmire</i> , 141 Wn.2d at 346, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>In re Stoudmire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 258, 264, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001).....	24

<i>In re Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 683, 688, 717 P.2d 755 (1986).....	24
<i>In Re Vasquez</i> , 108 Wn. App. 307, 31 P.3d 16 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wn.2d 383, 399-400, 964 P.2d 349 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 744-46, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 578-79, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 25 Wn. App. 58, 61, 604 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	17
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 32, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	36, 39, 40
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 139 Wn. App. 693, 701, 162 P.3d 439 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) .....	32
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 512-13, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 432, 842 P.2d 950 (1992) .....	24
 <b>Federal Cases and Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Engle v. Issac</i> , 456 U.S. 107, 102 S. Ct. 1558, 71 L.Ed.2d 783 (1982).....	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 60, 106 S. Ct. 366, 371, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985).....	37
<i>Kibler v. Walters</i> , 220 F.3d 1151, 1153-54 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467, 491, 111 S. Ct. 1454 (1991) .....	38
<i>State v. Fogel</i> , 16 Ariz. App. 246, 248, 492 P.2d 742, 744 (1972).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	35, 36, 39, 40, 42
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 309, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 1074, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	38

<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152, 170, 102 S. Ct. 1584, 71 L. Ed. 2d 816 (1982).....	34
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 4, § 4 of the State Constitution .....	12
--	----

**Statutes**

RCW 10.73.030(b).....	13
RCW 10.73.090 .....	1, 14, 16, 23, 27
RCW 10.73.090(1).....	13, 14, 21, 22
RCW 10.73.090(2).....	13
RCW 10.73.090-.140 .....	9
RCW 10.73.100 .....	21, 22, 23, 27
RCW 10.73.100(6).....	24
RCW 10.73.140 .....	24, 25, 26
RCW 9.4A.535.....	29
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b) .....	1
RCW 9.94A.589(b).....	4

**Rules and Regulations**

CrR 7.8.....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 25
CrR 7.8(b) .....	9
RAP 16.4.....	10, 27
RAP 16.4(c)(2).....	27
RAP 16.4(c)(4).....	24



RAP 16.4(d)..... 22, 23, 26, 27  
RAP 16.4-16.15 ..... 11, 23  
RAP 2.2(a)(10)..... 6  
RCW 10.73.130 ..... 23, 27

**Other Authorities**

Rem. Rev. Stat. (Sup.), § 10249-2 ..... 17
